

City of West Allis

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #: R-2013-0079 **Version**: 1

Type: Resolution Status: Adopted

File created: 4/2/2013 In control: Common Council

On agenda: 4/2/2013 Final action: 4/2/2013

Title: Resolution of Commendation for Steven J. Hook.

Sponsors: Thomas G. Lajsic

Indexes:

Code sections:

Attachments: 1. Resolution

Date	Ver.	Action By	Action	Result
4/2/2013	1	Common Council	Adopted	Pass

Resolution of Commendation for Steven J. Hook.

WHEREAS, Steve Hook, Fire Chief, retired from office on February 28, 2013, after more than 30 years of public service, having served as the Fire Chief for the City of West Allis since 1998; and,

WHEREAS, Steve received his Bachelor of Arts in Psychology in 1979 from the University of Wisconsin-Milwaukee and a Bachelor of Science in Fire & Safety Engineering Technology in 1992 from the University of Cincinnati; and,

WHEREAS, during his career, Steve has served the citizens of West Allis in many different capacities including Fire Fighter, Paramedic, Equipment Operator, Fire Lieutenant, Safety/Information Officer, Fire Captain, and finally as Fire Chief; and,

WHEREAS, Steve led the West Allis Fire Department to accreditation by the Commission on Fire Accreditation, International in 2003, and reaccreditation in 2008; he achieved Chief Fire Officer Designation in 2005, and recertification in 2008 and 2011; and,

WHEREAS, Steve currently serves as a peer reviewer for the Commission on Public Safety Excellence; he is a member of the Institute of Fire Engineers, served as president of the Milwaukee County Association of Fire Chiefs, and he is a member of the Wisconsin Fire Chiefs' Education Association's Curriculum Committee; and,

WHEREAS, Steve possesses an outstanding record of Professional Certifications in Firefighting, EMT, and Chief Fire Officer applications, and his Professional experience includes serving as an Emergency Medical Services Instructor and Fire Science Instructor at Milwaukee Area Technical College; and,

WHEREAS, Steve is a member of Milwaukee Area Technical College's Fire and EMS Advisory Committee and serves as the Milwaukee County EMS Council's Operations Committee Chairman; he also serves as Vice Chair of the State of Wisconsin Engineering Board and he's the West Allis Rotary Club's Board of Directors' International Services Chairman; and,

WHEREAS, Steve is also published in professional publications and is well known for his book, "The First 100 Years, an Illustrated History of the West Allis Fire Department," published in 2006; and,

WHEREAS, Steve is deserving of special commendation for his many contributions to his profession and to making West

File #: R-2013-0079, Version: 1

Allis a better place to live and work.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Common Council of the City of West Allis that Steve Hook, Fire Chief, be and is hereby specially commended for his dedication and service to the citizens of West Allis and congratulates him for a job well done.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Common Council hereby extends to Steve Hook its best wishes for a long, prosperous, and healthy retirement.

Let this Resolution be entered in the official minutes of the Common Council and a certified copy go forth to Steve Hook.

ADM/ORDRES/CC.R.01 H